

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1131 CHAP. 61

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Somerset County to Leo Tessier of Rockwood.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Leo Tessier, of Rockwood, whatever interest the state has in a cottage lot in N. E. part of Lot 6, according to plan by Louis Oakes in 1899, being cottage lot 6 by an unknown survey; reference made to Somerest registry of deeds, book 418, page 385, in T. I R. I N. B. K. P. R. S. Somerset county, containing I acre, more or less, for the sum of \$87.05.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Convey the Interest of the State in Certain Land in Bangor to Fred M. Cousins.

Certain land conveyed to Fred M. Cousins. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered to sell and convey to Fred M. Cousins, of Bangor, for the sum of \$100 all the right and interest the state of Maine has or may have in and to the following described property, to wit: land in Baugor, Penobscot county, being part of lot No. 108, according to Park Holland's survey, on the easterly side of Essex street and being described as follows: Beginning at a stone on the north side of a line running from Essex street to lot No. 109, Holland's survey; thence running down said line on the north side thereof 8 rods to a stake; thence running northerly parallel with Essex street 5 rods; thence parallel with the first mentioned line 8 rods to Essex street; thence on the line of said street 5 rods to place of beginning; containing $\frac{1}{4}$ of I acre, it being the same lot on which a schoolhouse formerly stood; being the same premises conveyed by Asa Davis to the city of Bangor by deed dated May 10, 1853 and recorded in Penobscot Registry of Deeds in Vol. 234, Page 220 hereby referred to.

Effective August 13, 1947